deriving from the Capital Increase and therefore for the purposes of determining the

consideration paid as part of the Offer, the most recent date in relation to the timing of

preparation of the Proforma Consolidated Statements 2019 was assumed as the reference date,

i.e. 22 May 2020.

The following are reported below: (i) the table relating to the Proforma Consolidated Statement

of Financial Position as at 31 December 2019 and (ii) the table relating to the Proforma

Consolidated Income Statement for the financial year ended 31 December 2019, showing, by

type, the adjustments made to represent the significant effects of the Transaction and the

related explanatory notes.

 22

Proforma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2019

(in thousands of Euro)

Newlat Group

Combined

Consolidated

Statement of

Financial

Position as at

31 December

2019

CLI

Reclassified

Consolidated

Statement of

Financial

Position as at

31 December

2019

Proforma adjustments
Group

Proforma

Consolidated

Statement of

Financial

Position as at

31 December

2019

Acquisition

Accounting

Offer

Accounting

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 31,799 120,058 - - 151,857

Right-of-use assets 17,326 4,304 - - 21,630

Intangible assets 25,217 19,655 - - 44,872

Equity investments in associates - 1,397 - - 1,397

Non-current financial assets measured at fair value through profit

or loss
42 656 1,391 - 2,089

Financial assets at amortised cost 866 1 - - 867

Prepaid tax assets 5,034 1,664 - - 6,698

Total non-current assets 80,284 147,735 1,391 - 229,410

Current assets

Inventories 25,880 10,755 - - 36,635

Trade receivables 49,274 21,465 - - 70,739

Current tax assets 716 3,230 - - 3,946

Other receivables and current assets 4,702 8,615 - - 13,317

Current financial assets measured at fair value through profit or

loss
4 - - - 4

Cash and cash equivalents 100,884 18,950 (6,660) (7,340) 105,834

Total current assets 181,460 63,015 (6,660) (7,340) 230,475

TOTAL ASSETS 261,744 210,750 (5,269) (7,340) 459,885

Group shareholders’ equity 91,546 57,070 (25,086) 12,477 136,007

Minority interests - - 19,817 (19,817) -

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 91,546 57,070 (5,269) (7,340) 136,007

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for employee benefits 10,646 5,856 - - 16,502

Provisions for risks and charges 1,396 65 - - 1,461

Deferred tax liabilities 3,850 6,089 - - 9,939

Non-current financial liabilities 12,000 56,278 - - 68,278

Non-current lease liabilities 13,032 2,284 - - 15,316

Other non-current liabilities 600 - - - 600

Total non-current liabilities 41,524 70,572 - - 112,096

Current liabilities

Trade payables 85,592 39,160 - - 124,752

Current financial liabilities 22,456 35,633 - - 58,089

Current lease liabilities 4,776 2,052 - - 6,828

Current tax liabilities 471 12 - - 483

Other current liabilities 15,379 6,251 - - 21,630

Total current liabilities 128,674 83,108 - - 211,782

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 261,744 210,750 (5,269) (7,340) 459,885

 23

Note 1 - Newlat Group Combined Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31

December 2019: this column includes the Newlat Group Combined Consolidated Statement of

Financial Position as at 31 December 2019 extracted from the Combined Consolidated

Financial Statements 2019.

Note 2 - CLI Reclassified Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December

2019: this column includes the CLI Reclassified Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

as at 31 December 2019, extracted from the CLI Consolidated Financial Statements and

reclassified to reflect Newlat Group’s statement format.

[…]

The Subscription Level determines, within the context of the accounting of the Offer, the full

reversal of the value of minority interests, amounting to Euro 19,817 thousand. In this regard,

it should be noted that, with reference to the configuration of the Offer as a transaction with

non-controlling shareholders, the Group shareholders’ equity increases, pursuant to paragraph

23 of IFRS 10, also due to the positive difference between the aforementioned value of

minority interests and the Offer Price (Euro 19,646 thousand), equal to Euro 171 thousand,

resulting from the difference between the fair value of the non-monetary component of the

Consideration on 22 May 2020 and the same fair value as at the Execution Date.

Proforma Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2019

(in thousands of Euro)

Group Combined

Consolidated

Income Statement

for the year ended

31 December 2019

CLI Reclassified

Consolidated

Income Statement

for the year ended

31 December 2019

Proforma adjustments Proforma

consolidated

income statement

of the Group for

the year ended 31

December 2019

Acquisition

Accounting
Offer Accounting

(5) (6) (7) (8)

Revenue from contracts with customers 320,902 175,151 - - 496,053

Cost of sales (262,212) (134,361) - - (396,573)

Gross operating profit/(loss) 58,690 40,790 - - 99,480

Sales and distribution costs (31,717) (34,859) - - (66,576)

Administrative costs (13,417) (11,507) - - (24,924)

Net write-downs of financial assets (674) (1,176) - - (1,850)

Other revenues and income 5,141 3,436 - - 8,577

Other operating costs (3,464) (1,986) - - (5,450)

Operating profit/(loss) 14,559 (5,302) - - 9,257

Financial income 582 239 - - 821

Financial expenses (1,946) (1,833) - - (3,779)

Income (expenses) from investments - 117 - - 117

Profit (loss) before taxes 13,195 (6,779) - - 6,416

Income taxes (2,884) 268 - - (2,616)

Net profit/(loss) 10,311 (6,511) - - 3,800

- of which for the Group 10,311 (6,511) 3,414 (3,414) 3,800

- of which for minority interests - - (3,414) 3,414 -

Note 5 - Newlat Group Combined Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31

December 2019: this column includes the Newlat Group Combined Consolidated Income

Statement for the year ended 31 December 2019, extracted from the Combined Consolidated

Financial Statements 2019.

 27

Cost of sales, sales and distribution costs, and administrative expenses include amortisation,

depreciation and write-downs amounting to Euro 13,092 thousand.

In accordance with the provisions of CONSOB Communication no. DEM/1052803 of 5 July

2001 it should also be noted that the Newlat Group Combined Consolidated Income